

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 02, 2015, 3:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

FILED
JUL 15 2015

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 91644-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

[No. 7172-9-I – Court of Appeals, Division I]

FRED BINSCHUS, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of JULIE ANN BINSCHUS; TONYA FENTON; TRISHA WOODS; TAMMY MORRIS; JOANN GILLUM, as Personal Representative of the Estate of GREGORY N. GILLUM; CARLA J. LANGE, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of LEROY B. LANGE; NICHOLAS LEE LANGE, Individually; ANDREA ROSE, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of CHESTER M. ROSE; STACY ROSE, Individually; RICHARD TRESTON and CAROL TRESTON; and the marital community thereof; BEN MERCADO; and PAMELA RADCLIFFE, Individually and as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF DAVID RADCLIFFE; TROY GIDDINGS, Individually,

Respondents,

v.

SKAGIT COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Petitioner,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; SKAGIT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER d/b/a "Skagit 911," an interlocal government agency; OKANOGAN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS WASHINGTON CITIES INSURANCE
AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Attorneys for Amicus, Washington Cities Insurance Authority,

 ORIGINAL

Shannon M. Ragonesi, WSBA #31951
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

**IV. ARGUMENT WHY THIS COURT SHOULD
ACCEPT REVIEW 2**

A. This Case Raises An Issue of Substantial Public
Interest Which Should Be Reviewed By The
Court. 2

B. Legal Causation Is Grounded In Policy
Determinations As To How Far The
Consequences Of a Defendant’s Acts Should
Extend – And In This Case – The Court Of
Appeals Has Extended Those Consequences Too
Far. 2

1. Jailors Are Responsible For The Safety
Of Inmates And Staff Inside The Jail –
Not People Outside The Jail..... 4

2. It Is Illogical To Make Jailors
Responsible For The Conduct Of
Offenders After They Are Released
From Jail As Jailors Have No Legal
Authority To Dictate Or Control That
Conduct..... 6

3. The Large Gap In Time Between
Zamora’s Release From Jail And His
Later Crimes Defeats The Possibility Of
Legal Causation In This Case..... 7

4. Inmates Cannot Be Forced To Take
Antipsychotic Medication Unless It Is
Necessary To Ensure The Safety Of The
Inmate, Other Prisoners, Or Prison Staff. 9

V. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binschus v. State, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 186 Wn. App. 77, 345 P.3d 818 (2015).....	1, 6
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 531, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	6
<i>Gmerek v. Rachlin</i> , 390 So.2d 1230, 1231 (Fla. App. 1980).....	9
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wash. 2d 628, 635-36, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	5
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wash.2d 460, 475, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	2
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 777-81, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 281, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	6
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 190, 204-06, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	9
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wash.2d 239, 249, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wash. 318, 325, 170 P. 1023 (1918).....	5, 6
<i>MacDonald v. PKT, Inc.</i> , 464 Mich. 322, 335, 628 N.W.2d 33 (2001).....	8
<i>McKown v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	7
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wash.2d 421, 435, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	3
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wash.App. 236, 242, 562 P.2d 264 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 90 Wash.2d 43, 578 P.2d 42 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 223-24, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	6
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 221-22 (1990).....	10

Treatises

1 T. Street, <i>Foundations of Legal Liability</i> 100, 110 (1906).....	3
McLaughlin, <i>Proximate Cause</i> , 39 Harv.L.Rev. 149, 155 (1925).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319.....	5
W. Prosser, <i>Torts</i> 237, 244 (4th ed. 1971).....	3
